W8D2

#### AGENDA COVER MEMORANDUM

Agenda Date:

September 27, 2005

TO:

**Board of County Commissioners** 

**DEPARTMENT:** 

**Management Services** 

PRESENTED BY:

David Suchart, Director

SUBJECT:

IN THE MATTER OF AWARD OF BID LCB 2005-08 FOR A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR LANE COUNTY HARRIS

HALL REMODEL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$243,861

### 1. Proposed Motion:

MOVE TO ACCEPT BID LCB 2005-08 FOR A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR LANE COUNTY HARRIS HALL REMODEL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$243,861.

### 2. Issue/Problem:

During the PSB roofing project the addition of roof anchors caused the Harris Hall ceiling to fail. A full program to upgrade Harris Hall, which had last been remodeled in 1975, was developed. This included upgrading HVAC, electronics, carpeting, lighting and layout, and was deemed too expensive. This scaled-back project replaces the carpet, upgrades the lighting and some of the acoustics, and partially upgrades the HVAC.

#### 3. Discussion:

### 3.1 Background

Bid documents were prepared with a bid opening of September 13, 2005. Legal Notices for the construction contract for the Lane County Harris Hall Remodel were prepared and advertised in the <u>Register-Guard</u> on August 28, 2005, and the <u>Daily Journal of Commerce</u> on August 26, 2005. In response to the Invitation for Bid, two bids were received, as listed on the Bid Opening Recap Sheet. All bidders provided the First Tier Subcontractor Disclosure Forms.

#### 3.2 Analysis

All bids were evaluated by Management Services, and by WBGS Architects and Planners, for conformance to bid specifications and requirements. The bid submitted by McKenzie Commercial, was determined to best meet the bid specifications and had the lowest price.

### 3.3 Alternatives/Options

- a. Accept the bid from McKenzie Commercial and award.
- b. Reject bids

#### 3.4 Recommendation

It is recommended that award of bid LCB 2005-08 be made to the low responsive bidder, McKenzie Commercial, based on conformance to bid specifications and the lowest price; a contract to be signed by the vendor; and the County Administrator be authorized to execute the contract.

### 4. Implementation/Follow-Up

Following approval of the bid award, a contract will be signed by the vendor and delivered to the County Administrator for execution. A pre-construction meeting with the contractor will also be initiated.

#### Attachments:

Board Order Bidders Proposal Bid Opening Recap Sheet

IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

### IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO.

IN THE MATTER OF AWARD OF BID LCB 2005-08 FOR THE LANE COUNTY HARRIS HALL REMODEL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

WHEREAS, at the duly authorized time and place on September 13, 2005, David Suchart, Director of Management Services, under authority of Lane Manual Chapter 21, opened bids on the following:

#### 2005-08 FOR THE LANE COUNTY HARRIS HALL REMODEL

WHEREAS, all bids were evaluated by Management Services and WBGS Architects and Planners for conformance to bid specifications; it is hereby

**ORDERED** that the low responsive bidder, McKenzie Commercial, be awarded a contract; that a construction contract be executed for the base bid amount of \$243,861 in accordance with bid specifications; and that the County Administrator be authorized to sign the contract.

DATED this 27th day of September, 2005

Anna Morrison, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

# IN THE MATTER OF AWARD OF BID LCB 2005-08 FOR THE LANE COUNTY HARRIS HALL REMODEL

### **BID OPENING RE-CAP SHEET**

Firm	Bid Sec	Addenda 1	Addenda 2	Base Bid	Time of Completion
McKenzie Commercial	×	×	X	243,861	90
Morris P. Kielty	×	x	X	269,700	90

#### SECTION 00410

#### **BID FORM**

THE	220	NECT	AND	THE	DAGT	IEO
ınc	FRL	WELI	ARU	175	- MC 1	16.3

D1	

- A. Owner
  - 1. Lane County Department of Management Services
  - 2. 125 E 8th Avenue
    - 3. Eugene, OR 97401

#### 1.02 FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

- A. Harris Hall Remodel
- 1.03 CONTRACT NUMBER #LCB 2005-08

#### 1.04 DATE:

- A. Bid Closing Date and Time: Tuesday, September 13, 2005 at 3:00 p.m.
- B. Bids will be opened publicly, immediately following the bid closing time

#### 1.05 DELIVER BIDS TO

A. Mr. David Suchart, Management Services Director, Lane County Department of Management Services, Public Service Building, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, OR 97401

#### 1.06 PLACE OF BID OPENING

A. Lane County Department of Management Services, 125 East 8th Avenus, Eugene, OR 97401

#### 1.07 SUBMITTED BY: (Bidder to enter name and address)

	A.	Bidder's Full Name Meteoris Communical Contractors, 200-  1. Address 765 W. 2nd 4M.  2. City, State, Zip Engage OR 77482  3. Phone 541-349-7873  4. Fax 541-343-3306
	Ð.	Type of Organization (check one of the following and Insert information requested):  1
1.08	BA	SE BID
	<b>A.</b>	Having examined the site and being familiar with the conditions affecting the work, we the undersigned, hereby proposes to furnish all material and labor and perform all work hereinafter indicated in strict accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by WBGS Architecture & Planning PC, for the jump Sum price indicated below.  1. Jum Wunded auto that Tourned below.

B. Base Bid work is for all of the work shown on drawings or described in the specifications, to which work may added or from which work may be deleted for the sums stated in Alternate Bids.

), in lawful money of the United States of America.

Harris Hall Remodel

00410 -	BID FORM
1.09 01	VERHEAD & PROFIT
Ä.	The above bid prices include all fees, taxes, profit, overhead and similar items.
1.10 Th	e undersigned agrees to be bound by the following documents:
A.	Bid Solicitation
₿.	instructions to Bidders
C.	8id Bond
D.	First-Tier Subcontractor Disclosure Form
E.	Contractor's Drug Testing Program
F.	Agreement
G.	Performance Bond
H.	General Conditions
	Supplementary General Conditions
J.	Drawings and Specifications
K.	Addenda
1.11 SU	MMARY OF THE WORK
A.	The project consists of the general construction services to install a new suspended ceiling system, miscellaneous finishes and associated mechanical, electrical and fire sprinkler work in the Lane County Harris Hall main meeting room, located at 125 East 8th Avenue in Eugene, OR.
1.12 CO	NTRACT TIME OF COMPLETION
A.	The undersigned egrees, if awarded the contract, to substantially complete the work by December 31, 2005
1.13 AD	DENDA
A	The undersigned acknowledges that the following Addenda have been received during the bid period. The modifications to the Bid Documents noted below have been considered and all costs are included in the Bid Sum.  1. Addendum# O1 Dated 9-7-05 2. Addendum# O2 Dated 9-1-05 3. Addendum# Dated 04-1-05 4. Addendum# Dated 05-1-05
1.14 RES	SIDENT BIDDER
A.	The undersigned certifies that they are X / are not (check one) a RESIDENT BIDDER of the State of Occasion, as defined in ORS 278.029.
1.15 CO	NSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS BOARD
	The Undersigned certifies that they are in compliance with requirements for construction contractors or landscape contractors and are registered and bonded with the Construction Contractors Board or licensed by the Landscape Contractors Board as follows:  1. Registration No. 45539 Expiration Date 7-21-07
1.16 BID	SECURITY
, <b>A</b> . /	Accompanying herewith is Bid Security Psysble to Lane County Department of Management
DIS 2001	Harris Hall Remodel
BID FORM 00410 - 2	

Services, which is not less than ten (10) percent of the total amount of the Base Bid, plus additive Alternates If any.

#### 1.17 CONTRACT & BOND

- A. The undersigned agrees, if awarded the contract, to execute and deliver to the Owner within Ten (10) days after receiving the contract forms an Agreement and a satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bond in an amount equal to one hundred (100) percent of the contract sum, and to deliver to the Owner the required Cartificates of Insurance.
- B. The surely requested to issue the Performance and Payment Bond will be:
- C. Name and address of Surety Company:
  - 1. Name: Fidelity + Deposit of macroard
  - 2. Address: 13500 S.W. Deise Hisbury Suite 116
  - 3. City/State: Tigerd . oruson 97223
- D. Agent Name/Phone: Rob Harvey 541-687-1117

#### 1.18 NON-COLLUSION

- A. The undersigned certifies that:
  - This bid has been arrived at independently and is being submitted without collusion with any other vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services to limit independent bidding or competition, and
  - The contents of this bid have not been communicated by the undersigned or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the undersigned or its surety on any bond furnished with the bid, and will not be communicated to such person prior to the official poening of the bid.

#### 1.19 BID SECURITY FORFEITURE

A. The Undersigned further agrees that the Bid Security accompanying this bid is left in escrow with the Owner; that the emount thereof is the measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain by the failure of the undersigned to execute and deliver the above named Agreement, Performance and Payment Bond, and Insurance Certificate, and that if the undersigned defaults in either executing the Agreement or providing a Performance and Payment Bond, or an insurance Certificate, within ten (10) days after receiving the contract forms, then the full value of the Bid Security may become the property of the Owner at the Owner's option; but if the bid is not accepted within sixty (60) days of the time set for the opening of bids or if the undersigned executes and timely delivers said Agreement and Performance and Payment Bond, and the Insurance Certificate, the Bid Security shall be returned.

#### 1.20 OWNER'S RIGHTS

A. The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and waive all informalities in the bids or procedures.

#### 1.21 WAGE RATES

A. The Undersigned agrees, if awarded a contract, that they will comply with the provisions of ORS 279.350 or 40 U.S.C 276a as applicable, pertaining to the payment of the prevailing rates of wage.

#### 1.22 NON-DISCRIMINATION CERTIFICATION

A. The Undersigned certifies that they have not discriminated against minority, women, or small business enterprises in obtaining any required subcontract.

#### 1.23 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Harris Hall Remodel

810 FORM 00410 - 3 64 4

#### 00410 - BID FORM

A. The Underzigned acknowledges the liquidated demages provision included in the Supplementary General Conditions attached in the Project Manual.

#### **1.24 BIDDERS CERTIFICATION**

- A. By signing below Bidder hereby certifies that s/he:
  - is an equal opportunity employer, and has not discriminated against any minority, women, or emerging small business enterprise in obtaining any required subcontracts;
  - 2. Has an employee drug-testing program in place; and
  - That to the best of the Bidder's knowledge s/he is in compliance with all Oregon tax laws described in ORS 305.380(4).

#### 1.25 BID FORM SUPPLEMENTS

- A. We agree to submit the following Supplements to Bid Forms within 2 hours after submission of this bid for additional bid information:
  - Section 00350 FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE FORM (submitted after the bid form as directed in the Instructions to Bidders 00200 and Supplementary Instructions to Biddlers 00201)

#### 1.26 BID FORM SIGNATURE(9)

A.	Name of Firm: Mckenaire Commercial Contractors, Inc.
8.	Address of Firm: 865 La. 2nd Avenue
C.	City, State, Zip Code: Eugene. Oregon 97402
D.	By: (if bid is by a partners must sign the bid)
E.	Type or Print Name: JA CHANEY
F.	If Corporation, Attast: ( A loous (Signed by Secretary of the Corporation)
G,	Type or Print Name: HELDI ALDONS, NEST. SECRETARY
H.	Subscribed and swom to before me on the 94h day of September, 2005 (year)
j.	Diane Hammode
J.	
κ,	Notary Public for the State of Oregon. My commission expires:

1.27 If the Bid is a joint venture or partnership, add additional forms of execution for each member of the joint venture in the appropriate form or forms as above.

END OF BID FORM



Harris Hall Remodel

BID FORM 00410 - 4 of 4

8/25/2005

## THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



#### AIA Document A310

	Bi	d Bond		
KNOW ALL MEN BY TO MCKENZIE COMMERCIAL COMME	CONTRACTA IE, EUGENE the Frincipal, MPANY OF AY SUITE 11 INCOME 11 INCO	IRS INC. Since Since CR 9/402 AND PARTYLAND PA	ARYLAND IICES <sup>ID</sup>	er legal title at Second
		Emandi de la catalante	Dollan G	10% 1
for the payment of which sum: Ourselves, our heirs, executors, these presents.	well and truly administrator	to be made, the act, successors and a	aid Principal and the s ssigns, jointly and sev	aid Surery, bind erally, firmly by
WHEREAS, the Principal has	submitted a b		iara İnggiri hilli dalile, addıqın asıl	i distor'intian all messori
LANE COUNTY HARR	IS HALL REI			and the state of t
PLOW, THEREFORE, If the Oblige with the Oblige in eccordance with it or Contract Determine with good an payment of labor and metals farmin such Contract and give ruch bond or hereaf behouse the semant specified with another party to partisms the Wolfs force and effect.	he terms of such id sufficient sure red in the process rands, if the Prin in said bid and t	hid, and give such bon- ty for the faithful perio cution starced, or in the cipal shall pay to the Ol such burger almount for	d ar hands at may be speci ornance of such Contract o i swent of the failure of the bligge the difference met to which the Chilism may in	Med in the bidding and for the prompt of Principal to enter exceed sing penalty except fath connects
Signed and sealed this	13	day of	SEPTEMBER, 20	05
Done Ham	macke	- By OY	OMMERCIAL CONT	POSSIDEAT  ANY OF MARYLAND
1	Bul	-13/11	Write /	Homes
-		CATHEDINE	L GOMES, ATTORN	// IFV IN FACT
NA BOCKERST AND THE HOND LA	. D. MERLAN	HE ED + THE AMERICAN		And the second s

INSTITUTE OF ARCHITCLE 1315 N.Y. AVE. H.W., WASHINGTON, O. E. MICE

## Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDBLITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by THEODORR G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereof and to be an full force and effect on the state hereof and are hereby remained. constitute and appoint Larry C. BUCK, Paul J. JENSEN, Charles A. O'DELL, Robert A. HARGETT, all of Eugene, Oregonality of the and and implification and Attorney-m-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf assisted to find a first and implifications and implications, and the execution of such pages of Independings in particular of these presents, shall be as basing apon said Company, as fully and amply, to appropriate and purposes as fulley had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its of life in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued by beach of Larry C. BECO. Poul A. JENSEN, Charles A. O'DELL, Robert A. HARVEY, Cathy GOMES, Margaret A. HARVEY, Cathy GOMES, Margaret A. HARVEY, Cathy

The said Assistant Schrebay does increby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereumto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Scal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 4th day of August, A.D. 2005.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Que D. Burg

Eric D. Barnes

By:

Theodore G. Martinez

Talle & lipting

State of Maryland }ss.

On this 4th day of August, A.D. 2005, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, daly commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the proceeding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and suith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Drum

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2007

Constant a Dunn

POA-F 180-0030A

#### EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents. Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to suthorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced scal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have become subscribed my name and affixed the corporate scal of the said Company,

his	13	day of	ELICHDEN	sona			
					G	jugt. P	imos
						Acristant Sec	water v